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Which new tariffs apply to my product?

Learn more about Miller & Chevalier’s Customs & Import Trade Practice

No additional 
tariff applies. Tariff applies. Future tariff.Key

As of 8/1/2025
[Note: Chart does not reflect new tariffs recently imposed on products of Brazil and copper products.]

The information contained in this communication is not intended as legal advice or as an opinion on specific facts. 

No additional 
tariff applies.

Yes

Does the product fall into at least one of the 
following categories?

(i) Products of Canada or Mexico

(ii) Articles identified in HTS Chapter 99 Note 2(v)(iii) 
(e.g., copper, pharmaceuticals, semiconductors, 
lumber articles, critical minerals, and energy and 
energy products)

(iii) Articles already subject to section 232 
automotive tariffs

(iv) Articles subject to the Column 2 rate of duty (i.e., 
products of Belarus, Cuba, North Korea, or Russia)

(v) Bullion

(vi) Energy or minerals that are not available in the 
U.S.

(vii) Civil aircraft and aircraft parts of the United 
Kingdom (covered by the Agreement on Trade  
Aircraft)

No

No Yes

Additional 10% tariff applies.
If the product is already subject to Section 232 steel or 

aluminum tariffs, the tariff applies only to the value of the 
non-steel and non-aluminum content.

If at least 20% of the product’s value is U.S. originating, the 
tariff rate will only apply to the non-U.S. content.

Effective August 7, 2025:
If the product is from a country 

identified in “Further Modifying the 
Reciprocal Tariff Rates” Executive 

Order, the reciprocal tariff will 
increase from 10% to the rate 

specified in the Order, ranging from 
10% to 41%. 

Is the product of 
China-origin?

Effective August 12, 
2025:

If the product is from 
China, the reciprocal 
tariff will increase to 

34%.
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Is the product 
classified in the HTS 
codes identified in 

the annex?

Is the product a 
passenger 

vehicle/light 
truck or a part?

Is the vehicle 
USMCA-qualifying 
or a product of the 

U.K.?

Additional 25% tariff applies only on the 
non-U.S. content once Commerce 

approves the automobile’s eligibility 
based on importer documentation.

No

Yes

Vehicle part

No additional 
tariff applies.

Is the part for use in 
a passenger vehicle 

or light truck?

Passenger
vehicle

Neither

USMCA-
qualifying

Additional 25% 
tariff applies.

Additional 25% tariff applies.
Tariff liability for vehicle parts can be mitigated based on 

final vehicle assembly in the U.S. Manufacturers can 
apply for an import adjustment equal to 3.75% of MSRP 
for vehicles assembled in the U.S. between April 3, 2025, 

and April 30, 2026, or 2.5% of MSRP for vehicles 
assembled in the U.S. between May 1, 2026, and April 30, 
2027. The import adjustment is capped by the importer’s 

total automotive tariffs paid on vehicle parts.

Product 
of U.K.

Neither

No additional 
tariff applies.

No

Yes
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Is the product a 
product of China, 

Canada, or Mexico?

Additional 20% 
tariff applies.

Is the product subject to 
Section 232 automotive 

tariffs or Section 232 steel or 
aluminum tariffs?

No additional 
tariff applies.

Additional 25% 
tariff applies.

Is the product 
potash?

Additional 35% 
tariff applies.

Additional 10% 
tariff applies.

Additional 10% 
tariff applies.

Pause analysis and 
assess potential 

Chapter 98 exemption 
on page 2.

Yes, Canada
or Mexico

Yes, 
China

No, product of Canada

No, product of Mexico

Yes

No

Yes

No

Yes

Yes

Is the product an 
energy or energy 
resource import?

Is the product 
USMCA-qualifying?

No additional 
tariff applies.

Yes

No
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Is the product an aluminum product of 
Russian origin or a product where the 

primary amount of aluminum was 
smelted and cast in Russia or in an 

unknown country? 

Is the product classified in 
one of the HTS codes listed 

in the steel or aluminum 
annexes?

Additional 200% 
tariff applies.

Is the product 
listed in the 

aluminum annex?

Does the 
product contain 

aluminum?

No

Additional 50% tariff 
applies only to the 

steel content. 
If a product of the U.K., 

tariff rate is 25%.No

No

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

No

No

Is the product 
subject to Section 

232 automotive 
tariffs?

No additional 
tariff applies.

Yes

No additional 
tariff applies.

+

+

Is the product listed 
in the steel annex?

No

Does the 
product 

contain steel?

Yes

Yes

No

Total 10% rate 
applies (automotive 
tariff and base duty 

rate combined).

Product 
of U.K.

USMCA-
qualifying

Additional 7.5% 
tariff applies.Is the vehicle 

within the 
100,000-vehicle 

quota?

Continue 
analysis

Additional 25% 
tariff applies.

Yes

No

Continue analysis

Additional 50% tariff applies only to the 
aluminum content. 

If a product of the U.K., tariff rate is 25%.

Is the vehicle part 
USMCA-qualifying or 

a product of the 
U.K.?

No additional 
tariff applies.

No additional 
tariff applies.

Is the product 
classified in a 

Chapter 98 special 
classification 

provision?

No

No additional 
tariff applies.

No

Pause analysis and 
assess potential 

Chapter 98 exemption 
on page 2.

Is the product 
classified in a 

Chapter 98 special 
classification 

provision?

Yes

No

Pause analysis and 
assess potential 

Chapter 98 exemption 
on page 2.

Is the product 
classified in a 

Chapter 98 special 
classification 

provision?

Yes

No

Pause analysis and 
assess potential 

Chapter 98 exemption 
on page 2.

Is the product 
classified in a 

Chapter 98 special 
classification 

provision?

No

Yes
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Resume
analysis

Resume analysis

Are all of the product’s 
steel or aluminum 

component(s) smelted 
or cast in the U.S.?

No additional 
tariff applies.

No

Continue 
analysis

Is the product a 
U.K.-origin civil 

aircraft or aircraft 
part?

No additional 
tariff applies.

Yes

No

Yes

Was the product 
transshipped to 

evade duties?

Additional 40% 
tariff applies.

Yes

No

Was the product 
transshipped to 

evade duties?

Additional 40% 
tariff applies.No

Yes

https://www.millerchevalier.com/practice-area/customs-import-trade


Is my product exempt under Chapter 98?

Learn more about Miller & Chevalier’s Customs & Import Trade Practice

Exempt under 
Chapter 98.

Partial Chapter 
98 exemption.

No Chapter 98 
exemption.Key

As of 8/1/2025

The information contained in this communication is not intended as legal advice or as an opinion on specific facts. 
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The product is not exempt.
Resume analysis on page 1 

to evaluate tariff 
applicability.

No

Is the product properly 
classified in a Chapter 98 

special classification 
provision?

Is the product properly classified 
in HTS 9802.00.80 for goods 

assembled abroad from 
components of the U.S.?

Is the product properly classified 
in HTS 9802.00.40 or 

HTS 9802.00.50 for goods repaired 
or altered abroad or HTS 

9802.00.60 for products of U.S. 
metal further processed abroad 

and in the U.S.?

Additional tariff will apply only to 
the value of the product, minus 

the value of the U.S. 
components. 

Resume analysis on page 1 to 
evaluate tariff applicability.

Additional tariff will apply only to 
the value of the repair, 

alteration, or processing abroad. 
Continue analysis on page 1 to 

evaluate tariff applicability.

No additional tariff will apply. 

Product is exempt from Reciprocal 
Trade IEEPA Tariff under Chapter 98. 

Continue analysis on page 1 to 
evaluate other tariffs.

No
Yes NoNo

Yes

Yes

The product is not exempt.
Resume analysis on page 1 

to evaluate tariff 
applicability.

No

Is the product properly 
classified in a Chapter 98 

special classification 
provision?

Is the product properly classified 
in HTS 9802.00.60 for products 
of U.S. metal further processed 

abroad and in the U.S.?

Additional tariff will apply to the 
full value of the product. 

Continue analysis on page 1 to 
evaluate tariff applicability.

No additional tariff will apply. 

Product is exempt from Section 
232 Automotive Tariffs under 

Chapter 98. 
Continue analysis on page 1 to 

evaluate other tariffs.

Yes No

Yes

The product is not exempt.
Resume analysis on page 1 

to evaluate tariff 
applicability.

No

Is the product properly 
classified in a Chapter 98 

special classification 
provision?

Does the Chapter 98 special 
classification require the 

assessment of duties only on a 
portion of the product (e.g., 

9802.00.40, 9802.00.50, 
9802.00.60, 9802.00.80)?

Is the product properly classified 
in HTS 9802.00.60 for products 
of U.S. metal further processed 

abroad and in the U.S.?

Additional tariff will apply only to the 
portion of the product identified in 

the Chapter 98 duty. 
Resume analysis on page 1 to 

evaluate tariff applicability. Additional tariff will apply to the 
full value of the product. 

Resume analysis on page 1 to 
evaluate tariff applicability.

No

Yes

No

NoYes

Yes

Is the Chapter 98 special 
classification provision based on 

a free trade agreement or 
preference program listed in 

General Note 3(c)(i)?

Does the Chapter 98 special 
classification grant duty-free 

treatment of the product?

Yes

Yes

The product is not exempt.
Resume analysis on page 1 to 

evaluate tariff applicability.

No additional tariff will apply. 

Product is exempt from Section 
232 Steel & Aluminum Tariffs 

under Chapter 98. 
Continue analysis on page 1 to 

evaluate other tariffs.

No

Is the Chapter 98 special 
classification provision based on 

a free trade agreement or 
preference program listed in 

General Note 3(c)(i)?

Yes

The product is not exempt.
Resume analysis on page 1 to 

evaluate tariff applicability.

No

Is the Chapter 98 special 
classification provision based on 

a free trade agreement or 
preference program listed in 

General Note 3(c)(i)?

Yes

The product is not exempt.
Resume analysis on page 1 to 

evaluate tariff applicability.

The product is not exempt.
Resume analysis on page 1 

to evaluate tariff 
applicability.

No

Is the product properly 
classified in a Chapter 98 

special classification 
provision?

Is the product properly classified 
in HTS 9802.00.80 for goods 

assembled abroad from 
components of the U.S.?

Is the product properly classified 
in HTS 9802.00.40 or 

HTS 9802.00.50 for goods repaired 
or altered abroad or HTS 

9802.00.60 for products of U.S. 
metal further processed abroad 

and in the U.S.?

Additional tariff will apply only to 
the value of the product, minus 

the value of the U.S. 
components. 

Resume analysis on page 1 to 
evaluate tariff applicability.

Additional tariff will apply only to 
the value of the repair, 

alteration, or processing abroad. 
Resume analysis on page 1 to 

evaluate tariff applicability.

No additional tariff will apply. 

Product is exempt from Reciprocal 
Trade IEEPA Tariff under Chapter 98. 

Continue analysis on page 1 to 
evaluate other tariffs.

No
Yes NoNo

Yes

Yes

Is the Chapter 98 special 
classification provision based on 

a free trade agreement or 
preference program listed in 

General Note 3(c)(i)?

Yes

The product is not exempt.
Resume analysis on page 1 to 

evaluate tariff applicability.

https://www.millerchevalier.com/practice-area/customs-import-trade

	Default Section
	Slide 1
	Slide 2


